petition will be denied. 

II. Statement of Facts and of the Case 

The factual background of the instant petition 

was summarized by the trial court in considering the 

PCRA petition as follows: 

Dmitry Kuperschmidt (“Petitioner”) was 

charged with two hundred seventeen (217) 

counts related to a fraudulent voting scheme in 

a 2014 election held by the Wild Acres 

Community Association. In particular, the 

fraudulent acts involved filling out election 

ballots of S.O.S. property owners in the 

community. Following trial, the jury returned a